

No. 09-40400

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MAX MOUSSAZADEH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE;
BRAD LIVINGSTON, SOLELY IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF TDCJ-CID;
DAVID SWEETEN, SOLELY IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS WARDEN OF THE EASTHAM UNIT OF THE TDCJ-CID,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Galveston Division
No. 3:07-CV-00574, Hon. Melinda Harmon

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT MAX MOUSSAZADEH**

Eric C. Rassbach
Luke W. Goodrich
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
3000 K St. NW
Washington, DC 20036-1735
(202) 955-0095

Anne W. Robinson
Matthew T. Murchison
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh St. NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004-1304
(202) 637-2200

April 16, 2012

Attorneys for Max Moussazadeh

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Moussazadeh Exhausted His Administrative Remedies	4
A. The Exhaustion Analysis Is Controlled by <i>Johnson</i>	4
B. Re-exhaustion in This Context Would Frustrate, Not Promote, the Purposes of the PLRA	7
II. Moussazadeh Sincerely Believes in Keeping Kosher	10
A. Sincerity Is a Credibility Assessment	10
B. Abundant Evidence Supports Moussazadeh’s Sincerity.....	13
C. TDCJ Has Offered No Competent Evidence Rebutting Moussazadeh’s Sincerity	16
III. TDCJ’s Conduct Violates RLUIPA	20
A. A Financial Penalty on Keeping Kosher Is a Substantial Burden.....	20
B. TDCJ Fails to Demonstrate a Compelling Government Interest	27
1. Baranowski <i>is easily distinguishable</i>	27

	<u>Page</u>
2. <i>TDCJ has abandoned its supposed interest in security</i>	28
3. <i>The cost at issue is de minimis</i>	29
C. TDCJ Has Not Shown That Its Adopted Plan Is the Least Restrictive Means of Furthering Any Compelling Interest	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Independent School District</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010)	2, 11, 27
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 469 (2010)	26
<i>Abney v. McGinnis</i> , 380 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashelman v. Wawrzaszek</i> , 111 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Beerheide v. Suthers</i> , 286 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2002)	21, 24, 26, 27, 32
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>DeHart v. Horn</i> , 390 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Union Independiente de la Autrodad de Acueductos y Alcantarillados de Puerto Rico</i> , 279 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Gardner v. Riska</i> , 444 F. App'x 353 (11th Cir. 2011)	12, 19

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	32
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	29
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012)	15, 17
<i>Howard v. Waide</i> , 534 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Hudson v. Dennehy</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 400 (D. Mass. 2008)	21
<i>Jackson v. Cal-Western Packaging Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Jackson v. Mann</i> , 196 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004)	1, 4, 5, 18
<i>Kahane v. Carlson</i> , 527 F.2d 492 (2d Cir. 1975).....	21
<i>Kay v. Bemis</i> , 500 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)	14, 21
<i>Longoria v. Dretke</i> , 507 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2007)	22

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Love v. Reed</i> , 216 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	29
<i>Merced v. Kasson</i> , 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009)	33, 34
<i>Mid-Continent Casualty Co. v. Bay Rock Operating Co.</i> , 614 F.3d 105 (5th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Monts v. Arpaio</i> , No. 10-0532-PHX-FJM (ECV), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5842 (D. Ariz. Jan. 18, 2012)	15
<i>Mosier v. Maynard</i> , 937 F.2d 1521 (10th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Department of Criminal Justice</i> , 364 F. App'x 110, 110 (5th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Parzyck v. Prison Health Services, Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Patel v. United States Bureau of Prisons</i> , 515 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2008)	25, 26
<i>Patrick v. LeFevre</i> , 745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Prushinowski v. Hambrick</i> , 570 F. Supp. 863 (E.D.N.C. 1983).....	21

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by</i> <i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651, 671 (1974).....	29
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	22, 23
<i>Smith v. Sullivan</i> , 553 F.2d 373 (5th Cir. 1977)	29
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....	15, 33, 34
<i>Spratt v. Rhode Island Department of Corrections</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>Sulton v. Wright</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	6
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of the Ind. Emp't Sec. Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	22
<i>Thompson v. Vilsack</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 974 (S.D. Iowa 2004).....	21
<i>Tillis v. Lamarque</i> , No. C 04-3763 SI, 2006 WL 644876 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2006)	10
<i>Udey v. Kastner</i> , 805 F.2d 1218 (5th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Van Wyhe v. Reisch</i> , 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2149 (2011).....	11

Page(s)

Warsoldier v. Woodford,
418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) 35

Willis v. Commissioner, Indiana Department of Corrections,
753 F. Supp. 2d 768 (S.D. Ind. 2010) 21

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 U.S. 81 (2006) 7

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(c) 20

OTHER AUTHORITY

Diet Dr. Pepper FAQ,
<http://www.drpepper.com/text/products/dietdrpepper/faq/> 16
